

Government of Western Australia Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Annual Audit Compliance Report Form

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V

Section A – Licence	Details		
Licence number:	L8807/2013/1	Licence file number:	2013/000004
Licence holder:	Rottnest Island Authori	ty	
Trading as:			
ACN:			
Registered address:			
Reporting period:	01 / 07 / 2018 to	30 / 06 / 2019	

Section B - Statement of Compliance with Licence Conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

☐Yes – please complete:

- section C;
- · section D if required; and
- sign the declaration in Section F.

⊠No – please complete:

- section C;
- section D if required;
- section E; and
- sign the declaration at Section F.

Section C – Statement of Actual Production

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Production Quantity
Category 54	64 155 kL

Section D – Statement of Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity

Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity

Section E – Deta	ils of Non-Compliance w	vith Licence Conditi	on
Please use a separat a time during the	rate page for each condition vertex reporting period.	with which the licence	holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	8	Date(s) of non- compliance:	October – December 2018
Details of non-com	pliance:		
	wastewater to the oval took d baseline field capacity mea		
	al (or suspected) environmenth maps or diagrams to provide te.		
No environmental i	mpacts from the non-complia	ances.	
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-compliance:		
Lack of clarity and and responsibilities	coordination between RIA an	nd PFM with regards to	monitoring requirements
Action taken to miti non-compliance:	gate any adverse effects of r	non-compliance and pr	event recurrence of the
Data from soil mois	sture content monitoring under s monitoring data and manag y consultant on irrigation ma cember 2018.	gement practices have	recently been reported on
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	DWER?	·
☐ Yes, and	·		
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date: / /	
☐ Reported to	DWER in writing	Date: / /	

Section E - Deta	ils of Non-Compliance w	rith Licence Con	dition
Please use a separat a time during the	rate page for each condition verget reporting period.	with which the lice	nce holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	11	Date(s) of non- compliance:	February 2019
Details of non-com	oliance:		
Total Phosphorus e 1.2 mg/L.	exceeded the quality criteria o	of 1 mg/L once in F	February 2019 with a value of
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmen	tal impact of the n	on-compliance?
NOTE – please attac compliance took place	h maps or diagrams to provide i e.	nsight into the precis	se location of where the non-
Given this was a si impacts are anticipa	ngle exceedance and only sli ated.	ghtly above the cr	teria limit, no environmental
Total Phosphorus r	anged from <0.02 – 0.88 mg/	/L during the rema	inder of the reporting period.
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-compliance:		
degree of confidence and during the remains	nuses attributable to the one- ce. The concentration returne ainder of the reporting period asing phosphorus cannot be	ed to below the limit, as such the factor	rs that influence the
Action taken to miti non-compliance:	gate any adverse effects of n	on-compliance an	d prevent recurrence of the
trends and direct a	management response. The no other variables were out o	total phosphorus	
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	DWER?	
☐ Yes, and			
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date: / /	
☐ Reported to	DWER in writing	Date: / /	

Section E - Deta	ils of Non-Compliance w	ith Licence Condit	ion
Please use a separat a time during the	rate page for each condition or exporting period.	with which the licence	holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	16	Date(s) of non- compliance:	July 2018
Details of non-com	pliance:		4
	Phosphorus was not include groundwater monitoring bordy 2018.		
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmen	ntal impact of the non-	compliance?
NOTE – please attac compliance took place	h maps or diagrams to provide i	insight into the precise lo	ocation of where the non-
	rable Reactive Phosphorus out the period and were in rar		_
No environmental i	mpact resulted from the non-	compliance.	
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-compliance:		
Administrative error	r with the parameter left off th	ne Chain of Custody fo	orm.
Action taken to miti non-compliance:	gate any adverse effects of r	non-compliance and pr	revent recurrence of the
	arded with the laboratory on New with licence obligations. No		
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	DWER?	
☐ Yes, and			
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date: / /	
☐ Reported to	DWER in writing	Date: / /	

condition with

A LONG TO THE RESERVE	tails of Non-Compliance v		
	arate page for each condition ne reporting period.	with which the licence	noider was non-complian
Condition no:	17	Date(s) of non- compliance:	2018-2019
Details of non-co	mpliance:		
	/ has one staff gauge installed f gauge at Lockie's Lake (LL1		
Montioring for LL	1 was not captured until April	2019 when the gauge	was installed.
H1 SWL data wa	s missed for September and N	November 2018.	
TKN and Filterab	le Reactive Phosphorus was r	missed from H1 and LL	1 during July 2018.
Arsenic and Alum GL2 and LL1.	iinium parameters were misse	ed in the suite of analys	sis in November 2018 for
NOTE – please atta compliance took pla		insight into the precise le	
There were no er	vironmental impacts from the	Tion-compilarices.	
Cause (or suspec	ted cause) of non-compliance): -	
	or with the parameters left off		
Action taken to m	itigate any adverse effects of	non-compliance and p	revent recurrence of the
	varded with the laboratory on ce with licence obligations.	November 2018 that s	tandardized the analytica
Was this non-con	npliance previously reported to	DWER?	
Yes, and			
Reported t	DWER verbally	Date: / /	

Section E – Deta	ils of Non-Compliance w	ith Licence Conditi	on
Control of the Contro	rate page for each condition		STATE OF THE PARTY
Condition no:	18	Date(s) of non- compliance:	2018-2019
Details of non-com	pliance:		
Data gaps due to d	ry wells at GC6-d, GC6-s, G	C7-s and GC8-s GC6s	
All parameters were	e missed at CG5-d in Octobe	er 2018.	
Filterable Reactive	Phosphorus was missed from	n the lab analysis suite	e on July 2018 at all sites.
Total Phosphorus a	and Filterable Reactive Phos	ohorus was missed in (GC8-I in April 2018.
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmen	tal impact of the non-c	ompliance?
NOTE – please attack	h maps or diagrams to provide i e.	nsight into the precise lo	cation of where the non-
There were no envi	ronmental impacts from the i	non-compliances.	
Cause (or suspecte	d cause) of non-compliance:		
Administrative error	with the parameters left off	the Chain of Custody f	orm.
Action taken to mition non-compliance:	gate any adverse effects of n	on-compliance and pro	event recurrence of the
A contract was awa	rded with the laboratory on N with licence obligations.	November 2018 that sta	andardized the analytical
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	DWER?	
☐ Yes, and			
☐ Reported to I	DWER verbally	Date: / /	
☐ Reported to [DWER in writing	Date: / /	

1 301;

Section F - Declaration

I/We declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular¹. I/We consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation's (DWER) website.

Signature ² :	Signature:	
Name: (printed)	Name: (printed)	MICHELE REYNOLDS
Position:	Position:	EXECUTIVES DIRECTOR
Date:	Date:	16 SEPTEMBER 2019

¹ It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

² AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.